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TOWNSHIP OF MENDHAM
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES

June 14, 2012
CALL TO ORDER
Chairman Brusco called the meeting to order at 7:38 pm.
ADEQUATE NOTICE
“ADEQUATE NOTICE of this meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the Township of Mendham was given as required by the Open Public Meetings Act as follows:  notice was given to the DAILY RECORD and the OBSERVER TRIBUNE, notice was posted on the bulletin board in Township Hall, and notice was filed with the Township Clerk on January16, 2012.
ROLL CALL  

PRESENT:  Mr. DeMeo, Ms. Duarte, Mr. McKinnell, Mr. Moran, Mr. Preston, Mr. Timpson, 
                     Chairman Brusco

ABSENT:     Mr. Zairi 
Others present:  Mr. Richard Stein, Board Attorney

SALUTE TO THE FLAG:  Led by Mr. Brusco
APPROVAL OF THE May 10, 2012 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
Chairman Brusco asked for a motion for approval of the May 10, 2012 minutes.  A motion was made by Mr. McKinnell and seconded by Mr. DeMeo.  All agreed.  Motion carried.  
ANNOUCEMENT OF QUORUM AND DESIGNATION OF VOTING MEMBERS
Chairman Brusco stated that there is a quorum.  He also stated that Mr. Richard Stein is substituting for Mr. Sposaro, the Board Attorney.
OLD BUSINESS:
RESOLUTION
CASE 2-12:  BLOCK 130, LOT 48.03; 7 Robert Road

         APPLICANT:  Kenneth Donovan
                     APPLICATION:  “d-4” variance for F.A.R. to construct a pool house
Mr. Stein read the resolution by title.  A motion was made by Mr. Preston to approve the Resolution, and it was seconded by Mr. DeMeo.

Vote:  Aye – Mr. DeMeo, Mr. McKinnell, Mr. Preston, Mr. Timpson, Chairman Brusco

Motion carried. 

CASE 8-11:  BLOCK: 142  LOT: 34

                     APPLICANT:     Vincent Carrabba

                                                 5 Thackery Lane

                     APPLICATION:  Notice of Appeal

Chairman Brusco stated that per a letter dated June 7, 2012 from the applicant’s attorney, Scott Carlson from Riker Danzig, the appeal will be carried to another date (their Planner, Mr. Paul Phillips was not available to attend this meeting).
A motion to table the appeal was made by Mr. DeMeo and seconded by Mr. Moran.  

Mr. Stein reviewed the correspondence (dating as far back as August, 2011) between the Board, Mr. Heiney, and Mr. Carrabba’s attorney.  He clarified that under the Land Use law an appeal acts as a stay of proceedings until such time as the Board hears the case.  Once an appeal is made, the Board has 120 days to hear it and decide the case once it’s determined to be administratively complete.  If the Board feels that the applicant is not being totally forthright and in good faith with regards to delays and adjournments, it then has in its power to dismiss the application without prejudice, which eliminates their stay.  The applicant would then have to re-file before the Board again.  He said that both Notices of Violation that were issued by the zoning officer are currently in effect.  It is the applicant’s burden to come before the Board and prove that the zoning officer is wrong.
Chairman Brusco stated that Mr. Heiney issued the second Notice of Violation in response to the applicant’s response to the first notice, whereby it was in conjunction with the right-to-farm act.  A kennel for raising dogs does not fall under the right-to-farm act.  The applicant received notification from the State to that effect.  As a result, a second Notice of Violation was issued whereby the applicant is in strict violation of the zoning ordinance, which does not permit the breeding, raising, training and selling of dogs in a residential zone.  He went on to say that this meeting is really the first meeting against the second Notice of Violation that the zoning officer issued to Mr. Carrabba.  Two dates were raised for a possible special meeting for the Carrabba appeal.  If a special meeting was to be held, then this would need to be published in the paper four days prior to the meeting by statute.  
CASE 3-12:  BLOCK 130, LOT 29; 12 Summit Road

         APPLICANT:  Denis Deegan
                     APPLICATION:  Notice of Appeal for side yard setback violation of a shed
Ms. Cecilia Donato, the applicant’s attorney, made an appearance for the record.  Chairman Brusco reminded Mr. Deegan that he is still under oath from the last meeting on May 10, 2012.
Mr. Stein summarized all the testimony from the May 10, 2012 meeting up to this point.  The documents included in this testimony were marked A-1 through A-9.

Chairman Brusco stated that Mr. Deegan presented testimony that in his opinion (and also in collaboration with Ms. Donato and Mr. Mills) that the 1979 ordinance is what changed the setbacks to 30 feet.  Ms. Donato stated that the best argument with respect to this is that in 1970 the Township of Mendham’s Township Committee pursuant to authority granted to it by the State created their own general ordinances book (the ordinance version in Mendham Township) of the statutes of New Jersey.  She discussed the general ordinances of Mendham Township in 1970 and the amendments to Chapter XII - Zoning made in 1979.  The ordinances have been revised from time to time with the latest being around 1998. 
There was some discussion of the map of the subdivision from the mid 1960’s, which Chairman Brusco claimed to have given to Mr. Deegan at the prior meeting.  Mr. Deegan and Ms. Donato stated that they did not have the map of the subdivision itself.   Chairman Brusco read the title of the 1937 ordinance.  Mr. Deegan distributed handouts to the Board that Ms. Donato compiled that reflects the ordinance referring to accessory buildings.  Ms. Donato further discussed the amendments made to the original ordinance in 1949 (Exhibit A-3).  The 10-foot setback from either side of rear lot line was also maintained as the setback for accessory buildings.
Mr. Stein discussed the codification of municipal ordinances and its structure and in particular the 1970 version that Ms. Donato presented as evidence to the Board.  He said that it would appear that the language that is quoted in support of the application on accessory structures did exist in the ordinance book in 1970. There was some further discussion regarding this.  Mr. Stein marked Ms. Donato’s exhibit, Chapter XII of the Ordinance Book (Zoning), as A-10 dated 6/14/12.  Two other handouts Ms. Donato distributed, one titled Accessory Building and the other titled Nonconforming Buildings and Uses, were marked A-11 and A-12, respectively and dated 6/14/12.   She went on to say that one of the uses authorized is a shed.  In 1979 the ordinance was changed for accessory buildings along with the definition of nonconforming use.  The same setbacks were applied in 1979 to accessory buildings that had been applied to main structures.  Specifically, however, the amended nonconforming use section (12-8.1) in 1979 provided that any use or existing structure could be continued as it was on the lot even if it didn’t meet the requirements of the original or the amendment that made it nonconforming.  She went on to discuss Mr. Deegan’s shed and its setback, which still violates the ordinance by the two feet (perhaps because of terrain reasons at the time it was installed).  However, the majority of the shed was in compliance with the zoning ordinances until 1979 at which time the 1979 ordinance rendered the shed nonconforming.  The Township Committee at this point grandfathered pre-existing nonconforming sheds in the Township.  Therefore, Ms. Donato opined that Mr. Deegan’s shed is grandfathered on the property and not in violation.  She went on to say that in the current law, there is also a proviso that allows Mr. Deegan to request, which he will be doing, a Certificate of Nonconforming Use from the Board of Adjustment, whereby the use does not conform with the authorized uses under the zoning ordinances or the placement of the structure is not in compliance with the setback requirements under the zoning ordinances.  This would allow it to continue.  Mr. Deegan stated the shed is (8 X 13) 104 square feet of which only 16 square feet was nonconforming when installed.  The shed has been in its current location for 44 years.  
Mr. Preston raised the issue of the fence Mr. Deegan installed partly to conceal the shed from his neighbor, and Mr. Deegan said that his neighbor could possibly see his shed from their second story window but that it cannot be seen from the ground level.  There was some discussion regarding the fence and the purpose for installing it.  Mr. Deegan said that if the shed were moved, it would become more visible.
Mr. Stein stated that in the letter dated June 14, 2012 that Mr. Deegan wrote to the Board of Adjustment is a formalization of a request to issue a Certificate of Nonconforming Use.  

Chairman Brusco opened the meeting to the public.  Seeing no response, he closed the public portion of the meeting.
Mr. Stein also submitted a document titled Ordinance 2-79 Chapter XII - Zoning, Township of Mendham, which was marked as A-13 and dated 6/14/12.  There was some further discussion regarding Ordinance 12-8.2 (corrected by Chairman Brusco since it was listed on Exhibit A-12 as 12-8.1) and its contradictory language.  He went on to say that the applicant has two requests before the Board.  The first is an appeal of the violation notice from the zoning officer and secondly, a request to issue a Certificate of Nonconforming Use for this particular property.  The Land Use law does grant to the Board of Adjustment the power to do this. There was some further discussion regarding a pre-existing nonconforming accessory structure and the ordinance that allows its continued use in its present condition.  It cannot be expanded, and if it is completely destroyed, it cannot be replaced (if partially destroyed it can be repaired).
There were several comments from all the Board members, and the general consensus was that the appeal and Certificate of Nonconforming Use should be granted based on the fact that this is a pre-existing nonconforming structure and the ordinance supports its continued use as such.
A motion was made by Mr. DeMeo and seconded by Mr. Moran to grant the appeal, determining that the shed is a pre-existing nonconformance and further directing the issuance of a pre-existing nonconforming certification for the shed based on the wording of the 1979 ordinance.
Upon roll call:

Vote:  Aye – Mr. DeMeo, Mr. McKinnell, Mr. Moran, Mr. Preston, Mr. Timpson, Chairman Brusco

Motion carried.
SUCH MATTERS AS MAY RIGHTFULLY COME BEFORE THE BOARD
CASES PENDING
CASE 3-11:  BLOCK 104.02, Lot 18.01:  321 Pleasant Valley Road

APPLICANT:  CUMMINGS

APPLICATION:  ‘c” and “d-4” variance – addition to home (Brookrace Boathouse)

Mr. Preston stated that he visited the site and said that a two-car garage is proposed to be added on to one side of the building, which is currently an old barn boat house.  The two-car garage will be on the lower level, and on the above level, the applicant is asking to frame-in for a possible bedroom/bath in the future.  The property is connected to the Brookrace sewer system and has city water.  
Chairman Brusco stated that based on the fact that this is the only application to be heard at the next meeting, a special meeting for the Carrabba appeal would not be necessary.  The Cummings application would be heard first followed by the Carrabba appeal.

A motion to table the Carrabba appeal was made by Mr. Preston and seconded by Mr. DeMeo.  Motion carried.  

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was duly adjourned at 8:43 pm.  







Respectfully submitted,







Beth Foley











Board Secretary


